## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-090**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE TO IMPLEMENT STRATEGIES TO REDUCE UNDERAGE TOBACCO CONSUMPTION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$70,300 AND INCREASING THE POLICE DEPARTMENT'S REVENUE AND EXPENSE BUDGET BY THE AMOUNT AWARDED

**WHEREAS**, the California Department of Justice issued a request for proposals for grant funding to implement programs that would seek to reduce underage tobacco consumption and educate local communities on this public health issue; and

**WHEREAS**, the Elk Grove Police Department submitted a proposal to the Department of Justice that sought to address underage tobacco consumption utilizing effective methods of enforcement and education; and

**WHEREAS**, the California Department of Justice selected the Elk Grove Police Department for grant funding in the amount of \$70,300 to implement strategies to reduce underage smoking in Elk Grove and to educate the community on the dangers of smoking.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to: 1) accept grant funding from the California Department of Justice to implement strategies to reduce underage tobacco consumption in the City of Elk Grove in an amount not to exceed \$70,300; 2) execute all contracts, reports, and other documents required for receiving such funds pursuant to the terms and conditions of the California Department of Justice; and 3) increase the Police Department's revenue and expense budget up to \$70,300 until the grant award is fully expended.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14<sup>th</sup> day of April 2021

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-090

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE )

*I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 14, 2021 by the following vote:* 

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, Suen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Vason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California